APPLICATION NOTE
APN-053, Edition 2, ENG; unrestricted
Auxiliary Devices for Generator
Protection
SIPROTEC 5
Auxiliary Devices for Generator Protection
 APN-053 2 Edition 2- Unrestricted
SIPROTEC 5 - Application

sent to the device via one or more RTD units.
To connect temperature sensors to measuring inputs of SIPROTEC 4 protection devices like 7UM62 we used RTD box
TR600 of Ziehl. The Siemens Order code was :
7XV5662-2AD10-0000 for (AC/DC 24-60V) version
or 7XV5662-5AD10-0000 for the (AC/DC 90-240V) version.
Fig. 40:  RTD box 7XV5662-2AD10-0000
For connection we used cable:  7XV5103-0AA01 and 7XV5103-2AA00. And in case an auxiliary voltage for RTD box
was necessary we used the Wide-range Power Supply 7XV5810-0BA00.
Fig. 41 Connection Example
Above mentioned RTD box Ziehl TR600 was phased out in the meantime.
Auxiliary Devices for Generator Protection
 APN-053 20 Edition 2 unrestricted
In SIPROTEC 5 devices like 7UM85 the measured external (ambient or cold-gas) temperature can be transferred to
the device via two ways:
SIPROTEC 5 has in its function group „Analog Units“ communication-plug-in-modules for its „protection function
groups“.  The function group provides RTD-Measurements by use of the Slave Unit Protocol (SUP), via Ethernet-,
RS485 or FO connection of an external thermo box like the one of Ziehl. These Measurements can be used in any „
protection function groups“, which have a temperature-monitoring function.
Fig. 42 Function Group Scheme
If we select serial communication with RS485-bus we are using: the thermo box 7XV5662-6AD10 equal to Ziehl
TR1200 with 12 measurement inputs (e.g. of Pt100). This device replaces 7XV5662-2AD10/-5AD10 (Ziehl T600)
Fig. 43 RTD box Ziehl TR1200
One SIPROTEC 5-device can be connected up to 4 thermo boxes (max. 48 measurement Inputs) using RS485-Port.
Auxiliary Devices for Generator Protection
Edition 2 – Unrestricted 21  APN-053
Fig. 44 Application Example (RS485, Modbus RTU / SUP)
The other way is the electrical Ethernet: For this way we are using the thermo box 7XV5662-8AD10 equal to Ziehl
TR1200IP.
Fig. 45 RTD box Ziehl TR1200IP
This device replaces 7XV5662-2AD10/-5AD10 (Ziehl T600). One SIPROTEC 5-device can be connected to 4 thermo
boxes (max. 48 measurement Inputs) using Ethernet-Port.
Please note: the 7XV5662-7AD10 with 6/8 temperature inputs cannot used together with SIPROTEC 5 relays.
Auxiliary Devices for Generator Protection
 APN-053 22 Edition 2 unrestricted
Fig. 46 Application Example via Ethernet an SIPROTEC 5 Port J
The RTD box Ziehl TR1200 IP supports Ethernet connection of 10 MBit/s. If you like to connect it to a 100-Mbit